
NO. 44841-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JANET G. HUSTED as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF
KURT HUSTED; WILBERT R. PINA, an individual; and JOEL
FLORES, guardian ad litem for minor EMMETT PINA;

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

STEPHEN L. BULZOMI, WSBA #15187
JEREMY A. JOHNSTON, WSBA #34149
Attorneys for Appellants
MESSINA BULZOMI CHRISTENSEN
5316 Orchard Street West
Tacoma, WA 98467-3633
Tel: (253) 472-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignment of Error	1
II.	Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	1
III.	Statement of the Case	1
A.	Introduction	1
B.	Statement of Facts	2
1.	DOC’S Supervision of Finley	2
2.	Finley’s Activities after His Release from Pierce County Jail in February 2009 until June 2, 2009	10
3.	Testimony of Plaintiffs’ Expert Witnesses.....	17
C.	Statement of the Case	18
IV.	Argument.....	21
A.	The Standard of Review.....	21
B.	The State of Washington had a “Take Charge” Relationship with Finley that Created a Duty to Protect the Public from His Violent Propensities	22
1.	Finley’s September 1, 2006 Judgment and Sentence and the Conditions Imposed as a Result of Finley’s Sentence to Community Custody Supervision Created a Special Relationship Which Gave Rise to DOC’s Duty to Supervise Finley	24
2.	The Department Of Corrections’ Conditions, Requirements And Instructions Created A Special Relationship Which Gave Rise To DOC’s Duty To Supervise Finley	25
3.	The Statutes Requiring and Empowering the State to Supervise Finley Gave Rise to DOC’s Duty to Supervise Finley	25
C.	The Issuance of the Secretary’s Warrant Did Not Terminate DOC’s “Take Charge” Relationship with and Supervision of Finley Because the Legislature Intended that Community Supervision Would Not be Curtailed by an Offender’s Absence from Supervision for Any Reason.....	28
D.	DOC’s Own Policy Demonstrates that Community Custody Supervision of an Offender Continues After an Offender Absconds, and After the Issuance of a Secretary’s Warrant	32

E.	The Absence of Contact Between an Offender and CCO Does Not Terminate Community Custody Supervision.....	34
F.	Proximate Cause Presents an Issue of Fact	37
	1. Cause in Fact Does Not Require Proof of “when Mr. Finley would have been apprehended and what sanction would have been imposed”	37
	2. The Evidence Supports Multiple Theories of Factual Causation.....	45
	3. Legal Causation Exists Because the State had a Take Charge Relationship with Finley and Failed to Supervise Him, Allowing Him to Kill Kurt Husted and Wound Wilbert Pina.....	48
G.	Qualified Immunity Does Not Apply to DOC	50
V.	Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	23, 24, 25, 29, 48
<i>Bordon v. State</i> , 122 Wn.App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	23, 35, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Couch v. State</i> , 113 Wn.App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002)	23
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	21, 23, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44, 48
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn.App. 240, 139 P.3d 1311 (2006)	41, 43, 46
<i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Amel Dalluge, Petitioner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 814, 177 P.3d 675 (2008).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Joyce v. State</i> 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)	23, 24, 29, 34-35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979)	22
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 120 (1996)	50
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	22
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	22, 23, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 44, 48, 49

Statutes

RCW 9A.28.030.....	16
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a)	16
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)	16
RCW 9A.56.190.....	16
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i).....	16

RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)	16
RCW 9.94A.120(13).....	35
RCW 9.94A.411.....	25
RCW 9.94.411 (2006)	24
RCW 9.94A.501	25
RCW 9.94A.625(3).....	30
RCW 9.94A.700 (4).....	27, 28
RCW 9.94A.700 (5).....	27, 28
RCW 9.94A.715	27, 28
RCW 9.94A.715 (2006)	24
RCW 9.94A.700.....	28
RCW 9.94A.700 (4) (2006)	27
RCW 9.94A.720.....	25, 28
RCW 9.94A.720 (2006).....	27
RCW 9.94A.720 (2009).....	27
RCW 9.94A.737.....	28
RCW 9.94A.740.....	28
RCW 10.95.020(1).....	16
